

GAHC010160852022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5434/2022

JIREN TANI
S/O KALEP MURA @ KALEP CHRISTIAN @ KALEP TANI,
VILL.- BOGPARA GAON,
P.O. AND P.S.- MORANHAT,
DIST.- CHARAIDEO (ASSAM), PIN- 785670.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
CHARAIDEO
COURT ROAD
SONARI
PIN- 785690.

3:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
CHARAIDEO
BORAHI BAGAN ALI ROAD
SONARI
PIN- 785690.

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
MAHMORA REVENUE CIRCLE
KAALIBARI
MORAHAT TOWN
PIN- 785690.

5:INDICA GOGOI
THE CIRCLE OFFICER

MAHMORA REVENUE CIRCLE
KAALIBARI
MORAHAT TOWN
PIN- 785670.

6:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
MORANHAT POLICE STATION
AT MORANHAT
TOWN
PIN- 786613.

7:ATUL PATOR
THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
MORANHAT POLICE STATION
AT MORANHAT
TOWN
PIN- 786613.

8:ANANDA TANTI
S/O MEGHNATH TANTI

VILL.- KHOOMTALE GAON

P.O. AND P.S.- MORANHAT

DIST.- CHARAIDEO (ASSAM)
PIN- 785670

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. D P BORAH, MS. K MITRA,MS. S BORO,MR B PAUL

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 30.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. U. Ghosh appears on behalf of Mr. D.P. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

A careful perusal of the instant case record reveals that the instant petition was last

listed before the Lawazima Court on 29.01.2026. Vide the order passed on the said date, the petitioner was directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 7.

Accordingly, it appears from the office note dated 06.03.2026 that the petitioner did take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 7 via speed post mode, which was issued on 04.02.2026.

However, in respect of the said notice, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any unserved notice has been received by the Registry till date.

Nevertheless, it appears that the postal track consignment report regarding the above mentioned notice has been generated and the same has been annexed with the case record at **Flag-'Q' in the Part-II file**. Now, a perusal of the said postal tracking report reveals that notice in respect of the respondent No. 7 has been delivered to the addressee on 11.02.2026.

From the above, it may be discerned that notice issued through speed post has been duly served upon the respondent No. 7. As such, it may be presumed that **service of notice upon the said respondent (i.e., respondent No. 7) has been completed.**

Further, vide the above Lawazima Court's order dated 29.01.2026, the petitioner was also directed to obtain necessary instructions regarding the present address of respondent No. 5.

However, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner was unable to furnish such instructions today.

In view of the observations made above, the petitioner is hereby afforded one additional week as a final opportunity to ascertain the addresses of respondent No. 5 and the said details are to be furnished before the next Lawazima Court.

Let the matter be listed before the Lawazima Court again on 21.04.2026.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant