

GAHC010160852022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5434/2022

JIREN TANI
S/O KALEP MURA @ KALEP CHRISTIAN @ KALEP TANI,
VILL.- BOGPARA GAON,
P.O. AND P.S.- MORANHAT,
DIST.- CHARAIDEO (ASSAM), PIN- 785670.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
CHARAIDEO
COURT ROAD
SONARI
PIN- 785690.

3:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
CHARAIDEO
BORAHI BAGAN ALI ROAD
SONARI
PIN- 785690.

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
MAHMORA REVENUE CIRCLE
KAALIBARI
MORAHAT TOWN
PIN- 785690.

5:INDICA GOGOI
THE CIRCLE OFFICER

MAHMORA REVENUE CIRCLE
KAALIBARI
MORAHAT TOWN
PIN- 785670.

6:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
MORANHAT POLICE STATION
AT MORANHAT
TOWN
PIN- 786613.

7:ATUL PATOR
THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
MORANHAT POLICE STATION
AT MORANHAT
TOWN
PIN- 786613.

8:ANANDA TANTI
S/O MEGHNATH TANTI

VILL.- KHOOMTALE GAON

P.O. AND P.S.- MORANHAT

DIST.- CHARAIDEO (ASSAM)
PIN- 785670

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. D P BORAH, MS. K MITRA,MS. S BORO,MR B PAUL

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 21.04.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. U. Ghosh appears on behalf of Mr. D.P. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the instant case record reveals that the earlier Lawazima Court vide its order

dated 29.01.2026 had observed that the notice issued to the respondent No. 5 has been received un-served. As such, the Lawazima Court had directed the petitioner to enquire about the address of the said respondent.

Now, In compliance with the order stated above, Mr. U. Ghosh, learned counsel for the petitioner, appeared before the Lawazima Court today and submitted a self-certified document (**kept at Flag-'New Add'**) stating the new address of respondent No. 5. The newly obtained address, as stated in the document, is reproduced below:—

***“Respondent No. 5
Smti Indica Gogoi,
Presently posted at Sonari Revenue Circle,
P.O & P.S :— Sonari,
District:— CHaraideo, Assam,
Pin:— 785690”.***

In light of the submissions made above, this Lawazima Court is of the view that the above address of respondent No. 5 may be required to be amended in the Cause Title prior to taking fresh steps upon the said address of respondent No. 5. As such, this Court is of the view that the matter shall be laid before the Hon'ble Court for necessary orders regarding respondent No. 5.

Pursuant to the above, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant